## CITY OF NAPLES

## STATE OF EMERGENCY - HURRICANE IAN

ORDER#3

## WAIVER OF BUILDING PERMIT FEES FOR HURRICANE IAN REPAIRS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority vested in me as Mayor of the City of Naples, Florida, pursuant to Section 14-38, of the Code of the City of Naples, the Declaration of Local Emergency dated September 27, 2022, and Resolution 2022-14951 dated September 30, 2022, and Resolution 2022-14952 extended on October 6, 2022 and Chapter 252, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, to further protect and safeguard the health, safety, and welfare of the City of Naples residents during the state of emergency and allow temporary, emergency repairs and replacement to protect persons and property in response to damage caused by Hurricane Ian.

I HEREBY DECLARE and impose in response to the post-disaster emergency the following waiver of fees and certain requirements:

## 1. ALL BUILDING PERMIT FEES ARE WAIVED FOR HURRICANE IAN REPAIRS.

A list of all work requiring building permits and work exempted from building permits and guidance regarding hurricane repairs is listed on the City of Naples webpage and Building Department webpage:

https://www.naplesgov.com/sites/default/files/fileattachments/building/page/86/post\_hurricane.pdf

Done and ordered this October 11 2022.  Attest ON 71 C Patricia L Rambosk, City Clerk	Teresa Heitmann, Mayor	ofte
Approved as to form and legality:		
Pay 6 12		
City Attorney		